
33 

Appendix C 

Currency Budget 

Federal Reserve Banks issue new and fit 
currency to the public through depository 
institutions and destroy currency already 
in circulation as it becomes unfit or when 
a new design is issued. Each year, under 
authority delegated by the Board, the 
director of the Division of Reserve Bank 
Operations and Payment Systems orders 
new currency from the U.S. Department 
of Treasury’s Bureau of Engraving and 
Printing (BEP). Upon reviewing the 
order, the BEP establishes billing rates 
for new currency, which Board staff uses 
to prepare the annual budget for new cur
rency. Once the Board approves the new 
currency budget, it assesses each Federal 
Reserve Bank through an accounting pro
cedure similar to that used in assessing 
the Banks for the Board’s operating 
expenses. 

Estimated currency expenditures for 
2004 total $512.1 million, which is $6.3 
million, or 1.2 percent, less than budgeted 
(table C.1). The underrun is primarily due 
to the BEP’s producing fewer notes in the 
first quarter of fiscal year 2005 (the last 
quarter of calendar year 2004), based on 
a print order for fiscal year 2005 that was 
lower than staff estimated at the time of 
the 2004 budget submission. Budgeted 
currency expenditures for 2005 total 

Table C.1 

Chart C.1 
Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 
1996–2005 
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NOTE. For 2004, estimated; for 2005, budgeted. 

$532.9 million, which is $20.8 million, 
or 4.1 percent, more than estimated 2004 
expenses (chart C.1). The increase is pri
marily due to an increase in the BEP’s 
billing rates, which resulted in higher 
costs for printing new currency in 2005. 

Printing of Federal Reserve Notes 

The Board ordered 8.6 billion new notes 
for the calendar year 2005 budget. The 
budget for printing the Board’s order is 
$510.0 million, or 95.7 percent of the 
total 2005 new currency budget. For Janu-

Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 2004 and 2005 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

Printing of new Federal Resereve notes ...................................................... 492,814 509,974 3.5 
Currency transportation ............................................................................... 13,146 16,050 22.1 
Counterfeit-deterrence research ................................................................... 2,796 3,521 25.9 
Reimbursement to the U.S. Treasury’s Office of Currency Standards ....... 3,340 3,400 1.8 

Total cost of currency ................................................................................ 512,096 532,945 4.1 

Percentage 
change 

2005 
(budgeted) 

2004 
(estimated)

Item 

2005
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Table C.2 

Projected Federal Reserve Costs of Printing New Notes, by Type of Note, 2005 

Unthreaded ($1s) ..................................... 3,368.2 39.0 40.10 135,065 

New Currency Design 
($5S) ..................................................... 710.2 8.2 52.90 37,569 
($10s, $100s) ....................................... 908.8 10.6 65.10 59,163 

Series-2004 ($10s, $20s, $50s) ............... 3,644.4 42.2 76.33 278,177 
Average cost ............................................. 59.04 

Total ......................................................... 8,631.6 100.0 509,974 

Total cost 
(thousands of 

dollars) 

Cost per 
thousand notes 

(dollars) 

Percentage of 
total notesType of currency Number of 

notes (millions) 

ary through September 2005 (the portion 
of the federal government’s 2005 fiscal 
year that falls within the 2005 calendar 
year), the BEP will produce 6.7 billion 
notes; for October through December 
2005 (the remainder of the 2005 calen
dar year), it will produce another 1.9 bil
lion notes. 

The 2005 billing rates reflect four 
types of currency produced: unthreaded 
($1s); New Currency Design (NCD) 
without color-shifting ink ($5s); NCD 
with color-shifting ink ($10s and $100s); 
and Series-2004 with new and enhanced 
security features, including color-shifting 
ink ($10s, $20s, and $50s) (table C.2).1 

During 2005, 18.8 percent of the notes 
produced will be NCD notes, 42.2 per-
cent will be Series-2004, and the remain
ing 39.0 percent will be unthreaded. The 
weighted average price that the Board 
will pay the BEP for producing notes in 
2005 is $59.04 per thousand. 

Currency Transportation 

The currency transportation budget con
sists of funds for shipping new currency 

1. For NCD notes greater than the $5 denomi
nation, the color of the ink shifts from green to 
black as the viewing angle of the note changes. 
For Series-2004 notes, the color shifts from cop-
per to green. 

from the BEP to the Reserve Banks and 
new and fit currency among the 
Reserve Banks. The 2005 currency trans
portation budget is $16.1 million, which 
is $2.9 million, or 22.1 percent, more than 
the Board estimated for 2004. The 2005 
budget for shipments of new currency 
from the BEP is $12.5 million, which is 
25.0 percent more than estimated 2004 
expenses because of a return to historical 
pricing levels for ground shipments and 
an increase in the cost of fuel for air and 
ground shipments. The 2005 budget for 
currency shipments among Reserve 
Banks is $3.5 million, which is 12.9 per-
cent more than estimated 2004 expenses. 
These shipments include moving cur
rency from Reserve Bank offices with 
excess fit currency to offices that would 
otherwise require new currency from the 
BEP. 

Counterfeit-Deterrence Research 

The 2005 budget for the counterfeit-
deterrence program is $3.5 million. The 
funds will support the Federal Reserve 
Board’s participation in the Central Bank 
Counterfeit Deterrence Group (formerly 
known as the SSG-2), which operates 
under the auspices of the G-10 central 
bank governors to combat digital coun
terfeiting, and membership to the Repro-
graphic Research Center, a state-of-the-

2005
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art adversarial testing facility for testing 
bank note designs and counterfeit-deter
rence features. 

Treasury’s

Office of Currency Standards


The 2005 budget to reimburse the Trea
sury Department for expenses of its 

Office of Currency Standards (OCS) is 
$3.4 million. Because destroying unfit 
currency is a function delegated from the 
Treasury Department to the Reserve 
Banks, the OCS develops Reserve Bank 
standards for the cancellation, destruc
tion, and accountability of unfit currency 
and processes claims for the redemption 
of damaged or mutilated currency. � 

2005
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Appendix C 

Currency Budget 

Federal Reserve Banks issue new and fit 
currency to the public through depository 
institutions and destroy currency already 
in circulation as it becomes unfit or when 
a new design is issued. Each year, under 
authority delegated by the Board, the 
director of the Division of Reserve Bank 
Operations and Payment Systems orders 
new currency from the U.S. Department 
of Treasury’s Bureau of Engraving and 
Printing (BEP). Upon reviewing the 
order, the BEP establishes billing rates 
for new currency, which the Board staff 
uses to prepare the annual budget for 
new currency. Once the Board approves 
the new currency budget, it assesses 
each Federal Reserve Bank through an 
accounting procedure similar to that used 
in assessing the Banks for the Board’s 
operating expenses. 

Estimated currency expenditures for 
2005 total $478.8 million, which is $54.1 
million, or 10.2 percent, less than bud
geted (table C.1). The underrun is due 
primarily to lower-than-expected printing 
costs, but also to lower transportation 
costs. Budgeted currency expenditures 
for 2006 total $494.4 million, which is 
$15.5 million, or 3.2 percent, more than 
estimated 2005 expenses (chart C.1). 
Increases in the overall BEP billing rates 

are the primary drivers of the year-to-year 
budget increase. 

-

Chart C.1 
Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 
1996–2006 

NOTE: For 2005, estimated; for 2006, budgeted. 

1996 1999 2002 2005 

400 

300 

200 

100 

Millions of dollars 

500 

Printing of Federal Reserve Notes 
The Board ordered 8.5 billion new notes 
for the calendar year 2006 budget. The 
budget for printing the Board’s order is 
$471.2 million, or 95.3 percent of the 
total 2006 new currency budget. For Janu
ary through September 2006 (the portion 
of the federal government’s 2006 fiscal 
year that falls within the 2006 calendar 
year), the BEP will produce 6.4 billion 

-

Table C.1 

Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 2005 and 2006 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

Item 2005 
(estimated) 

2006 
(budgeted) 

Percent 
change 

Printing of new Federal Reserve notes ........................................................ 
Currency transportation ............................................................................... 
Counterfeit-deterrence research ................................................................... 
Reimbursement to the U.S. Treasury’s Office of Currency Standards ....... 

Total cost of currency ................................................................................ 

458,868 
12,932 

3,522 
3,516 

478,837 

471,152 
16,282 

3,326 
3,600 

494,360 

2.7 
25.9 
 -5.6 

2.4 

3.2 

2006



Type of currency 
Number of 

notes 
(millions) 

Percentage of
total notes 

Cost per
thousand notes 

(dollars) 

Total cost 
(thousands of

dollars) 

Unthreaded ($1, $2) ................................. 

New Currency Design 
($5S) ..................................................... 
($100) ................................................... 

Series-2004 ($10, $20, $50) .................... 
Average cost ............................................. 

Total ......................................................... 

4,833.3 

860.5 
775.8 

1,983.1 

8,452.7 

57.2 

10.2 
9.1 

23.5 

100.0 

42.97 

57.27 
70.10 
80.58 
55.74 

207,686 

49,280 
54,386 

159,800 

471,152 
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Table C.2 

Projected Federal Reserve Costs of Printing New Notes, by Type of Note, 2006 

notes; for October through December 
2006 (the remainder of the 2006 calen
dar year), it will produce another 2.1 bil
lion notes. 

-
-

The 2006 billing rates reflect four 
types of currency produced: unthreaded 
($1s and $2s); New Currency Design 
(NCD) without color-shifting ink ($5s); 
NCD with color-shifting ink ($100s); and 
Series-2004 with new and enhanced 
security features, including color-shifting 
ink ($10s, $20s, and $50s) (table C.2).1 

During 2006, 19.3 percent of the notes 
produced will be NCD notes, 23.5 per
cent will be Series-2004, and the remain
ing 57.2 percent will be unthreaded. The 
weighted average price that the Board 
will pay the BEP for producing notes in 
2006 is $55.74 per thousand. 

-
-

Currency Transportation 
The currency transportation budget con
sists of funds for shipping new currency 
from the BEP to the Reserve Banks and 
new and fit currency among the Reserve 
Banks. The 2006 currency transportation 

budget is $16.3 million, which is $3.4 
million, or 25.9 percent, more than the 
Board estimated for 2005. The 2006 bud
get for new currency shipments from the 
BEP is $12.5 million, which is 31.6 per
cent more than estimated 2005 expenses 
because of a reinstatement of postponed 
Series-2004 $10 note shipments, although 
expected growth in armored carrier costs 
also has some effect. The 2006 budget 
for currency shipments among Reserve 
Banks is $3.8 million, which is 10.3 per
cent more than estimated 2005 expenses. 
These shipments include moving cur
rency from Reserve Bank offices with 
excess fit currency to offices that would 
otherwise require new currency from the 
BEP. 

-

-

-

-

-

1. For NCD notes greater than the $5 denomi
nation, the color of the ink shifts from green to 
black as the viewing angle of the note changes. 
For Series-2004 notes, the color shifts from cop
per to green. 

-

-

Counterfeit-Deterrence Research 
The 2006 budget for the counterfeit-
deterrence program is $3.3 million. The 
funds will support the Federal Reserve 
Board’s participation in the Central Bank 
Counterfeit Deterrence Group (formerly 
known as the SSG-2), which operates 
under the auspices of the G-10 central 
bank governors to combat digital coun
terfeiting, and membership to the Repro
graphic Research Center, a state-of-the-
art adversarial testing facility to test bank 
note designs and counterfeit-deterrence 
features. 

-
-

2006
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Treasury’s Office of Currency 
Standards 

The 2006 budget to reimburse the Trea
sury Department for expenses relating to 
its Office of Currency Standards (OCS) 
is $3.6 million. Because destroying unfit 
currency is a delegated function from the 
Treasury Department, the OCS develops 
Reserve Bank standards for the cancella
tion, destruction, and accountability of 
unfit currency and processes claims for 
the redemption of damaged or mutilated 
currency. �

-

-
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Appendix C 

Currency Budget 

Federal Reserve Banks issue new and fit 
currency to the public through depository 
institutions and destroy currency already 
in circulation as it becomes unfit or when 
a new design is issued. Each year, under 
authority delegated by the Board, the 
director of the Division of Reserve Bank 
Operations and Payment Systems orders 
new currency from the U.S. Department 
of Treasury’s Bureau of Engraving and 
Printing (BEP). Upon reviewing the 
order, the BEP establishes billing rates 
for new currency, which the Board staff 
uses to prepare the annual budget for 
new currency. Once the Board approves 
the new currency budget, it assesses 
each Federal Reserve Bank through an 
accounting procedure similar to that used 
in assessing the Banks for the Board’s 
operating expenses. 

 

Total 2006 expenses for new currency 
were under budget by $5.6 million, or 
1.1 percent, primarily because of lower-
than-expected printing costs, but also 
because of lower transportation costs. The 
proposed $597.8 million 2007 budget for 
new currency is 22.3 percent higher than 
the 2006 estimate (chart C.1). Printing 
costs for Federal Reserve notes represent 
96.1 percent of the new currency budget, 
and expenses for currency transporta

tion, counterfeit-deterrence research, 
and Treasury’s Office of Currency Stan
dards (OCS) account for the remaining 
3.9 percent (table C.1). 

-

Chart C.1 

Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 
1997–2007 
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Note: For 2007, budgeted. 

Table C.1 

Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 2006 and 2007 
Thousands of dollars, except as noted 

Item 2006 2007 
(budgeted) 

Percent 
change 

Printing of new Federal Resereve notes .........................................................
Currency transportation ................................................................................. 
Counterfeit-deterrence research ..................................................................... 
Reimbursement to the U.S. Treasury’s Office of Currency Standards ...........

Total cost of currency ...............

467,067 
14,769 
3,290 
3,600 

488,726 

574,284 
16,333 
3,405
3,750

597,772

23.0 
10.6 
3.5 
4.2 

22.3 

 

 

................................................................... 

 
 

 

Printing of Federal Reserve Notes 

The currency ordered for the 2007 calen
dar year will cost $574.3 million to print, 
a 23.0 percent increase over the estimated 
cost for 2006. The 2007 printing costs 
reflect increases in BEP billing rates, 
the aggregate volume of notes in the 
print order, and the proportion of high-

2007



denomination notes. The key factors con
tributing to the higher 2007 billing rates 
are (1) the BEP capital plan, (2) a new 
contract for currency paper, and (3) public 
education expenses. It is expected that the 
2007 calendar year BEP note order will be 
8.5 percent higher than the 2006 estimate. 
Staff is working with the BEP to smooth 
out currency print orders over the next 
several years, in anticipation of an expect
ed high demand for the newly designed 
$100 note, which will be released in 2009. 
The 2007 print budget is also higher 
than estimated 2006 expenses because it 
contains a larger share of more-expensive 
high-denomination notes than the 2006 
note order did. Forty-two percent of the 
2007 note order consisted of $10 through 
$100 notes, compared with 31 percent of 
the 2006 order (table C.2). 

Table C.2 

Projected Federal Reserve Costs of Printing New Notes, by Type of Note, 2007 
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Type of currency 
Number of 

notes 
(millions) 

Percentage of 
total notes 

Cost per 
thousand notes 

(dollars) 

Total cost 
(thousands of 

dollars) 

Unthreaded ($1, $2) ................................... 4,097.7 44.6 44.54 182,513 

New Currency Design
 ($5) ......................................................... 1,222.8 13.3 61.92 75,716
 ($100) ..................................................... 1,213.1 13.2 78.52 95,255 
Series 2004 ($10, $20, $50) ....................... 2,644.0 28.8 83.51 220,800 
Volume-weighted average cost .................. 62.57 

Total .......................................................... 9,177.7 100.0 574,284 

Currency Transportation 

The 2007 currency transportation bud
get is $16.3 million, which includes the 
costs of shipping new currency from the 
BEP to Reserve Banks, shipping fit and 
unprocessed currency within the System, 
and returning currency pallets to the BEP. 
Of the $16.3 million in the 2007 budget 
for currency transportation, $11.2 mil
lion is for shipments of new currency 
from the BEP and $5.0 million is for 
intra-System shipments. These amounts 

are, respectively, 10.3 percent and 
11.3 percent higher than 2006 estimated 
expenses. In 2007, the Board will enter 
into a new two-year contract with armored 
carriers for BEP currency shipments. 
Based on the renegotiated contracts, the 
billing rates will increase an average of 
9.2 percent over the previous two-year 
contract rates. 

 

The 2007 budget for intra-System 
shipments includes $600 thousand for 
shipping unprocessed $1 notes between 
Reserve Banks, under a new program for 
using the System’s high-speed processing 
capacity more effectively. The cost of 
transportation and high-speed process
ing of unprocessed currency is expected 
to be lower than the cost of printing 
and shipping new notes from the BEP. 
Without this program, the 2007 budget 
for intra-System shipments would be 
relatively unchanged from 2006 estimated 
expenses.  The 2007 budget for returning 
currency pallets from Reserve Banks to 
the BEP is unchanged from the 2006 
estimate of $42 thousand. 

Counterfeit-Deterrence Research 

The 2007 budget for counterfeit-
deterrence research is $3.4 million, 
which includes costs associated with the 
Central Bank Counterfeit Deterrence 
Group (CBCDG) and the Reprographic 

2007



Currency Budget 29 

Research Center (RRC). The CBCDG 
operates under the auspices of the G-10 
central bank governors to combat digital 
counterfeiting and includes 27 central 
banks. The Board’s $3.4 million share 
of the 2007 CBCDG budget constitutes 
99 percent of the Federal Reserve’s 
counterfeit-deterrence budget and is 
2.9 percent higher than the 2006 estimate. 
The RRC payment of $35 thousand rep
resents the remaining 1 percent of the 
counterfeit-deterrence research budget. 
The RRC is a state-of-the-art facility 
hosted by the National Bank of Denmark 
that 12 member central banks use for 
adversarial testing of banknote designs 
and counterfeit-deterrence features. 

Treasury’s 
Office of Currency Standards 

The 2007 budget to reimburse the U.S. 
Department of the Treasury for OCS 
expenses is $3.8 million. The OCS 
develops Reserve Bank standards for 
cancellation and destruction of unfit cur
rency and for note accountability, and it 
reviews Reserve Bank cash operations for 
compliance with its standards. As a public 
service, the OCS also processes claims for 
the redemption of damaged or mutilated 
currency. 

 

2007
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Appendix C

Currency Budget

Federal Reserve Banks issue new and fit 
currency (Federal Reserve notes) to the 
public through depository institutions and 
destroy currency already in circulation 
as it becomes unfit or when a redesigned 
note is issued. Each year, under author
ity delegated by the Board of Governors, 
the director of the Board’s Division of 
Reserve Bank Operations and Payment 
Systems orders new currency from the 
U.S. Department of the Treasury’s Bureau 
of Engraving and Printing (BEP). Upon 
reviewing the order, the BEP establishes 
rates for printing new currency, which the 
Board staff uses to prepare a proposed 
annual budget for supplying currency. 
Once the currency budget has been 
approved, each Reserve Bank is assessed 
a share of the budgeted amount through 
an accounting procedure.

-

Actual 2007 expenses for supplying     currency were under budgeted 2007 
expenses by $21.8 million, or 3.6 percent, 
primarily because of lower-than-expected 
printing and transportation costs.1 

1. The budgeted amounts reported in this 
appendix are from the Board’s 2008 official cur
rency budget, approved in December 2007. The 

- actual amounts reported are updates of the estimated 
amounts reported in that budget.

The 

2008 currency budget of $602.4 million 
is 4.6 percent higher than actual 2007 
expenses (chart C.1, table C.1). Currency 
printing costs represent 96 percent of the 
currency budget; expenses for currency 
transportation and counterfeit-deterrence 
research, and reimbursement to the U.S. 
Treasury’s Office of Compliance, account 
for the remaining 4 percent. 

Chart C.1

Federal Reserve Costs for Supplying 
Currency, 1998–2008

Note: For 2008, budgeted.

1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008

400

300

200

100

Millions of dollars

500

600

Percent  
change

Printing of new currency ............................................................................ 554,855 578,461 4.3
Currency transportation ............................................................................. 13,727 15,910 15.9
Counterfeit-deterrence research ................................................................. 3,390 3,730 10.0
Reimbursement to the U.S. Department of the Treasury Office of  
  Compliance ........................................................................................ 4,032 4,271 5.9

Total  .......................................................................................................... 576,005 602,372 4.6

Note: Does not include costs for uncut currency not intended for circulation. Components may not sum to totals 
because of rounding.

Thousands of dollars, except as noted

Table C.1

Federal Reserve Costs for Supplying Currency, 2007 and 2008

2008 
(budgeted)

2007
(actual)Item

2008



 

     
     

       
     
      
      

     

      

 
 

  Type of note 
Number of 

notes 
(millions) 

Percent of 
total notes 

Cost per
thousand notes 

(dollars) 

Total cost 
(thousands of

dollars) 

Unthreaded ($1, $2) ................................... 
Series 1996 ($100) ..................................... 
Series 2004 

$5 .......................................................... 
$10.......................................................... 
$20 and $50............................................ 
$100p ...................................................... 

Volume-weighted average cost .................. 

Total .......................................................... 

3,667.9 
854.4 

1,369.6 
774.4 
820.1 
817.7 
. . . 

8,304.1 

44.2 
10.3 

16.5 
9.3 
9.9 
9.8 

. . . 

100.0 

47.07 
79.11 

74.20 
76.50 
91.63 

125.00 
69.66 

. . . 

172,648 
67,592 

101,624 
59,242 
75,147 

102,208 
. . . 

578,461 

. . . Not applicable.
 
p Preliminary.
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Printing of Federal Reserve Notes 
Printing  of  the  currency  ordered  for 
2008  is  budgeted  at  $578.5  million,  
4.3 percent more than the cost of printing 
the 2007  order. When weighted by volumes 
ordered, the average billing rate charged 
by  the  BEP  is  increasing  10  percent, 
from $63.33 per thousand notes in 2007  
to  $69.66  per  thousand  notes  in  2008 
(table  C.2);  excluding  printing  of  the 
Series  2004  $100  note  (for  which  the 
billing rate is expected to be consider
ably higher), the average billing  rate is 
remaining much the same, at $63.62 per 
thousand notes. 

-

Table C.2 

Projected Federal Reserve Costs for Printing New Currency, by Type of Note, 2008 

The 2008 printing budget is higher than 
actual 2007 expenses because the 2008 
order includes a larger share of more-
expensive Series 2004 notes than did the 
2007 order—46 percent, compared with 
32 percent. The increase in share reflects 
production of the Series 2004 $5 note, 
which the Reserve Banks began issuing 
in March 2008, and expected production 
of the Series 2004 $100 note. BEP’s final 
billing rate for the $100 note, and the 
production timeline, will not be known 
until the final design is completed, but 
the rate is expected to be considerably 
higher than that for other notes, largely 

because of security enhancements, 
including new features intended to 
improve the public’s ability to authenti-
cate the notes. 

Currency Transportation 
The 2008 currency transportation budget, 
which totals $15.9 million, includes the 
costs of shipping new currency from the 
Bureau of Engraving and Printing to the 
Reserve Banks ($10.8 million), shipping 
fit and unprocessed currency within the 
System ($5.1 million), and returning 
currency pallets to the BEP ($43 thou-
sand). The 2008 budget for shipping 
new currency is 23.7 percent greater than 
actual 2007 expenses—4.9 percent due to 
higher contracted transportation rates and 
18.8 percent due to anticipated shipping 
of new $100 notes. The budget for intra-
System shipments is 2.6 percent greater 
than actual 2007 expenses; included is 
a 20 percent ($613 thousand) increase 
to cover the additional shipments of 
unprocessed currency between Reserve 
Banks expected in 2008 to help manage 
System inventories during a planned 
major upgrade of currency-processing 
machines. 

2008



 

 
    

 

   
    
    

      
     

   
      

      
   

      
    

      

    

     

     

     
    

     

     
     

     
 

Currency Budget 29 

Counterfeit-Deterrence Research 
The 2008 budget for counterfeit-
deterrence research is $3.7 million. 
Most of that amount (99 percent) is the 
Board’s contribution to the work of the 
Central Bank Counterfeit Deterrence 
Group (CBCDG), an organization of 
nearly thirty central banks operating 
under the auspices of the G-10 central 
bank governors with the purpose of 
combating digital counterfeiting. The 
2008 budgeted contribution to CBCDG is 
9.9 percent more than 2007 expenses. The 
remainder of the counterfeit-deterrence 
research budget is for support of the 
work of the Reprographic Research 
Center, a state-of-the-art facility hosted 
by the National Bank of Denmark that 
the twelve member central banks use for 

adversarial testing of banknote designs 
and counterfeit-deterrence features. 

Reimbursement to the Treasury’s 
Office of Compliance 
The 2008 budget for reimbursement of 
the U.S. Department of the Treasury for 
currency-related work by the Office of 
Compliance is $4.3 million. That office 
develops standards for the Reserve Banks 
concerning canceling and destroying unfit 
currency and accounting for notes, and 
then reviews the Bank’s currency opera-
tions for compliance with those standards. 
In addition, the Office of Compliance 
processes claims for the redemption of 
damaged or mutilated currency. ■ 

2008



Chapter 4

Currency Budget

Federal Reserve Banks issue new and
fit currency to the public through de-
pository institutions and destroy cur-
rency already in circulation as it be-
comes unfit or when a new design is
issued. Each year, under authority del-
egated by the Board, the director of the
Division of Reserve Bank Operations
and Payment Systems orders new cur-
rency from the U.S. Department of the
Treasury’s Bureau of Engraving and
Printing (BEP). Upon reviewing the or-
der, the BEP establishes billing rates for
new currency, which the Board staff
uses to prepare the annual budget for
new currency. Once the Board approves
the new currency budget, it assesses the
costs of new currency to each Federal
Reserve Bank through an accounting

procedure similar to that used in assess-
ing the costs of the Board’s operating
expenses to the Banks. Total new cur-
rency expenses for 2008 were under
budget by $102.0 million, or 16.9 per-
cent, primarily because the BEP pro-
duced 899 million (10.8 percent) fewer
notes than budgeted.

The approved 2009 new currency
budget of $631.5 million is 26.2 per-
cent higher than 2008 costs (chart 4.1).
Printing costs for Federal Reserve notes
represent 96 percent of the new cur-
rency budget, and expenses for
currency transportation, counterfeit-
deterrence research, and the Treasury’s
Office of Compliance account for the
remaining 4 percent (table 4.1).

Chart 4.1
Federal Reserve Costs for New Currency, 1997−2009

NOTE: For 2009, budgeted.

25
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Printing of Federal Reserve
Notes

The calendar-year 2009 currency order
will cost $606.1 million to print, a 26.8
percent increase from the cost for the
2008 order. The average billing rate in-
creased 24 percent, from $69.66 in
2008 to $86.36 in 2009 (table 4.2); this
increase is influenced strongly by the
estimated cost for the Series 2004 $100
note, which accounts for about 19 per-
cent of the 2009 order, and changes in
both print-order volume and denomina-
tion mix. In particular, we estimate that
the incremental cost to produce the
more-expensive Series 2004 $100 notes
accounts for 50 percent of the billing
rate increase and that BEP fixed costs
spread over the smaller print order will
account for an additional 33 percent.
Excluding these factors, the average
billing rate would have increased only

4 percent, to $72.48 per thousand notes.
In addition to the increase in billing
rates, the 2009 print budget is also
higher than 2008 costs because it con-
tains a larger share of more-expensive
Series 2004 notes than did the 2008
budget. Series 2004 notes account for
49 percent of the calendar-year 2009
budget, compared with 46 percent of
the 2008 calendar-year budget (table
4.2). Specifically, the proposed 2009
budget includes 1.3 billion Series 2004
$100 notes at the billing rate of
$134.97 per thousand, amounting to
$178.4 million, or 29.4 percent, of the
total proposed printing costs for the
new currency budget.

Currency Transportation

The 2009 currency transportation bud-
get is $17.1 million, which includes the

Table 4.1
Federal Reserve Budget for New Currency, 2008 and 2009

Thousands of dollars, except as noted

Item
2008

(actual)
2009

(budgeted)
Percent
Change

Printing of new Federal Reserve Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 477,870 606,070 26.8
Currency transportation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,034 17,145 14.0
Counterfeit-deterrence research. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,686 4,240 15.0
Reimbursement to the U.S. Treasury’s Office of Compliance . . 3,812 4,022 5.5

Total cost of currency . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 500,402 631,477 26.2

Table 4.2
Projected Federal Reserve Costs of Printing New Notes, by Type of Note, 2009

Type of note
Number of notes

(millions)
Percent of
total notes

Cost per thousand
notes (dollars)

Total cost
(thousands of

dollars)

Unthreaded ($1, $2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,745.6 39.1 52.68 144,638
Series 1996 ($100) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 851.2 12.1 97.23 82,762
Series 2004 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 780.8 11.1 90.08 70,334
$10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 140.8 2.0 93.50 13,165
$20, $50. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,177.6 16.8 99.18 116,794
$100e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,321.6 18.8 134.97 178,376

Volume-weighted average cost . . . . . . . . . . . . 86.36 . . .

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,017.6 100.0 . . . 606,070

NOTE: Components may not sum to totals and may not yield percentages because of rounding.
. . . Not applicable.
e Estimate.
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costs of shipping new currency from
the BEP to Reserve Banks ($10.2 mil-
lion), of intra-System shipments of fit
and unprocessed currency ($6.9 mil-
lion), and of returning currency pallets
to the BEP ($55,000).

The 2009 budget for currency trans-
portation increased 14 percent from
2008 costs. The overall increase reflects
only a slight change in intra-System
shipment costs, but a 29.5 percent in-
crease in new currency shipment costs.
Intra-System shipment carriers adjusted
costs throughout 2008 to reflect fuel
price changes. For budget planning pur-
poses, therefore, we assumed no sig-
nificant price changes in 2009 for intra-
System shipments. The new currency
shipment budget, however, increased
29.5 percent over 2008 expenses, pri-
marily because we assumed significant
price increases for carriers that did not
seek fuel surcharge relief in 2008.

Counterfeit-Deterrence Research

The 2009 budget for counterfeit-
deterrence research is $4.2 million,
which includes costs associated with
the Central Bank Counterfeit Deter-
rence Group (CBCDG) and the Repro-
graphic Research Center (RRC). The
CBCDG operates under the auspices of
the G-10 central bank governors to

combat digital counterfeiting and in-
cludes 30 central banks. The Board’s
$4.2 million share of the 2009 CBCDG
budget, which accounts for 99 percent
of the Federal Reserve’s counterfeit-
deterrence budget, is 15.2 percent
higher than the Board’s share of the
2008 CBCDG costs.1 Most of this in-
crease is attributable to new research
initiatives and legal fees.

Reimbursement to the Treasury’s
Office of Compliance

The 2009 budget to reimburse expenses
to the Treasury’s Office of Compliance
(OC) is $4.0 million. The OC develops
Reserve Bank standards for cancellation
and destruction of unfit currency and
for note accountability; the OC also re-
views Reserve Banks’ cash operations
for compliance with its standards. As a
public service, the OC also processes
claims for the redemption of damaged
or mutilated currency. The OC budget
increase of 5.5 percent results primarily
from increased travel costs. Á

1. The estimated RRC payment of $35,000
represents the remaining 1 percent of the
counterfeit-deterrence research budget. The RRC
is a state-of-the-art facility hosted by the National
Bank of Denmark to conduct adversarial testing
of banknote designs and counterfeit-deterrent fea-
tures for its 13 member countries.
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